The new accounting policies are set out in note 1(c)(ii) below. Adjustments to the comparative amounts
recognised in the financial statements pertain to:

Available-for-sale financial assets
The Group elected to present in other comprehensive income (OCI), changes in the fair value of all its equity
investments previously classified as available-for-sale, because these investments are held as long-term
strategic investments that are not expected to be sold in the short to medium term. As a result, assets with a
fair value of $60,535,282 as at 31 December 2017 (31 December 2016: $60,751,163) were reclassified from
available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
(FVOCI) and the related impairment losses of $37,434,889 and deferred tax expenses of $11,856,499 as at
31 December 2017 (31 December 2016: impairment losses of $37,434,889 and net deferred tax expenses
of $11,987,270) were reclassified from accumulated losses to the FVOCI reserve.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised and restated amounts for each individual line item
affected as at 1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017:

 31 December

2017
As originally

presented
$

AASB 9
adjustment

$

1 January
2018

Restated
$

Available-for-sale financial assets 60,535,282 (60,535,282) -

Financial assets at FVOCI - 60,535,282 60,535,282

Foreign currency translation reserve 94,990 - 94,990
Transactions with non-controlling interests reserve 1,321,290 - 1,321,290
FVOCI reserve - (49,291,388) (49,291,388)
Reserves 1,416,280 (49,291,388) (47,875,108)

Accumulated losses (359,633,099) 49,291,388 (310,341,711)

 31 December

2016
As originally

presented
$

AASB 9
adjustment

$

1 January
2017

Restated
$

Available-for-sale financial assets 60,751,163 (60,751,163) -

Financial assets at FVOCI - 60,751,163 60,751,163

Foreign currency translation reserve 197,328 - 197,328
Transactions with non-controlling interests reserve 1,321,290 - 1,321,290
FVOCI reserve - (49,432,159) (49,432,159)
Reserves 1,518,618 (49,432,159) (47,913,541)

Accumulated losses (356,443,968) 49,432,159 (307,011,809)

(ii) AASB 9 Financial Instruments – Accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018

Other financial assets

Classification:
From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

• those to be measured subsequently at fair value, and

• those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on whether the financial asset is an equity instrument or a debt instrument, the
Group’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS